
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Lenthall 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 

 29 April 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2016 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning - Progress on the 
Council Plan - Year 1 - 2015/16 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
5:05pm to 5:25pm 
 

4.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
5:25pm to 5:45pm 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 33 - 60) 
 
5:45pm to 6:00pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
6.  

  
Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
6:00pm to 6:05pm 
 

7.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
6:05pm to 6:10pm 
 

8.  
  
Joint Overview and Scrutiny (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
6:10pm to 6:15pm 
 

9.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 
6:15pm to 6:20pm 
 

10.  
  
Minutes (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
6:20pm to 6:25pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



   

For publication  
 

Progress on the Council Plan – Year 1 – 2015/16 
 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report and discuss the progress made during the first year of 

delivery on the Council Plan 2015 – 2019.  
 

1.2 To highlight the key activities and commitments to be delivered 
during the second year of the plan.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2015/16 the Council moved from the production of a one year 

plan to a four year strategic Council Plan following a 
recommendation from the Local Government Association’s peer 
challenge in late 2013. A four year Council Plan is one el
[...]
low us to 

prioritise resources for maximum benefit. 

 

48. Achieved a balanced budget for 2016/17 and a revised four year plan for 

financial stability. 

 

49. Commenced delivery of a revised Asset Management plan. 

 

50. Increased commercial trading to secure a profit to reinvest in council 

services. 

 

51. Continued to roll out agile working practice to reduce processing and travel 

time.  

 

Page 20



5 
 

52. Further improvements to the Council’s website to make it easier for 

residents and businesses to report issues, carry out transactions and to 

find relevant information they need about our services or the area. 

 

53. The crematorium will launch a new online booking system for funeral 

directors, which will improve service access and free up staff time for 

improved service delivery. 

 

54. Planning service improvements via the council’s website will allow 

residents, developers and consultees to submit information online. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

 
MEETING: 
   

 
OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM 
 

DATE: 
    

10 MAY 2016 
 

REPORT BY: 
   

POLICY AND SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
FORUM: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE (IF 
APPLICABLE): 

NON KEY DECISION REF NO 58 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  

N/A  

  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum with the 
proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ (OSC) Work 
Programme 2016/17 for consideration and adoption.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To consider and approve the overall Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2016/17 for recommendation to the Council’s OSCs.  

2.2 To consider appointment of Scrutiny Project Group Lead Members 
and memberships for recommendation to the Council’s OSCs.  

2.3 To consider appointments to Council Working Groups.  

Page 23

Agenda Item
[...]
 and Scrutiny Officer, Room 1.19 
Democratic Services Room 1.23 
ModGov System, Council Website.  

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum and 
Council the Scrutiny Annual Report which details the work of the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees and development of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function during 2015/16.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



1.2 To promote the role, work and achievements of the Council’s statutory 
Overview and Scrutiny function. 

1.3 To provide an outline of Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
plans for 2016/17. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider and 
approve, with or without amendment, the Scrutiny Annual Report for 
submission to Council. 

2.2 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum agree that the 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairs approve any further, minor amendments 
to the report that may be needed.   

2.3 That Council consider and endorse the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2015/16.  

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Scrutiny Annual Report is produced and presented to the Council 
each year.  This is the Council’s 10th Scrutiny Annual Report for 
submission to Council, following approval by the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum.     

3.2 The provision of a Scrutiny Annual Report is considered to be good 
practice and is a requirement of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance which is adopted to ensure effective operation of the 
Council’s functions.  

4.0 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  

4.1 The Scrutiny Annual Report attached sets out the work, achievements 
and impact of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function during 
2015/16.   The Annual report intends to :- 
 
i) give an overview of the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function and how it is developing; 
 
ii) evidence and provide a comprehensive record of the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees; and 
 
iii) promote and raise the profile of the statutory Overview and 

Page 34



Scrutiny function and the work of the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.  

5.0 RISK CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 There are no risk implications arising from the contents of this report. 

6.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from the contents of this 
report. 

7.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this 
report. 

8.0 EQUALITIES CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the contents of this 
  report. 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider and 
approve, with or without amendments, the Scrutiny Annual Report 
for submission to Council. 

9.2 That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum agree that the 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Chairs approve any further, minor amendments 
to the report that may be needed.  

9.3 That Council consider and endorse the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2015/16. 

10.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 To enable Council oversight of the work and operation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function, its effectiveness and contribution to 
the work of the Council.  

ANITA CUNNINGHAM 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY OFFICER 

You can get more information about this report from Anita Cunningham 
(Tel. 01246 345273). 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

Draft 
 
 

 
       SCRUTINY 

 
         ANNUAL 
 
         REPORT 

 
 

          2015/16 

Page 37



 

 2 

CONTENTS: 
 

 
 

 
Section  

  
Page 
No 

 
 
1. 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs’ 
Foreword 
 

 
 
3 

 
 
2. 

 
 

Comments from the Chief Executive 
 

 
 
4 

 
 
3. 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work and 
Achievements 
 

 
 
6 

 
 
4. 

 
 
Scrutiny Outcomes and Impact on Service 
Delivery 
 

 
 
12 

 
 

5.  

 
[...]
llors D Skinner and W Lilleyman  
 
Also Present:- 
 
Jenny Williams  - Internal Audit Consortium Manager (CBC/NEDDC/BDC) 
Grant Galloway - Assistant Director – Property and Estates (BDC/NEDDC) 
Anita Cunningham - Policy and Scrutiny Officer (CBC) 
Sue Broadhead - Overview and Scrutiny Manager (NEDDC) 
Sarah Cottam - Governance Officer (NEDDC)  
 
 
11 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  
 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor D Skinner (NEDDC) be appointed Chair for this 

meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Panel.   
 
12 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors R Turner (BDC), T Gilby 

(CBC) and K Tait (NEDDC).    
 
13 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at this meeting.   
 

Page 70



JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL 10 MARCH 2016  

2 
 

 
14 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Panel held on  

26 October 2015 be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
15 Internal Audit Consortium’s 2016/17 Business Plan 
 
 The Joint Scrutiny Panel considered the Internal Audit Consortium’s 2016/17 

Business Plan report.  The purpose of the report was to update Members on the 
progress made by the Internal Audit Consortium during the financial year 2015/16 
and to provide an update on the Business Plan for the Consortium 2015/16 and 
seek approval for a revised 2015/16 Business Plan and draft Business Plan for 
2016/17.   

 
 The Internal Audit Consortium Manager provided a summary of progress which 

covered:- 
 

 Future developments; 

 Staffing issues; 

 Working procedures; 

 Internal Audit plans.   
 
 The Business Plan 2015/16 and draft 2016/17 was also outlined.   
 
 Estimated surplus
[...]
ion of Public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006).   
 

18 Derbyshire Wide Building Control Consortium 
 
 The Joint Scrutiny Panel considered a report on the current financial position of 

BCN at the end of February 2016 and the progress made towards exploring the 
potential for a strategic approach to providing building control services for 
Derbyshire.   

 
 A discussion took place on the financial position of the BCN and the work 

undertaken in developing the option for a Derbyshire wide service.   
 
 Five of the six authorities engaged in the project had Council approval to move 

towards the forming of a new company subject to three issues that required 
clarification.   

 
 The final authority was due to take a report to Council on 16 March 2016.   

Page 72



JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL 10 MARCH 2016  

4 
 

 
 RESOLVED That:- 
 
 (1) The Joint Scrutiny Panel notes the current financial position of BCN as at the 

end of February 2016 as included in the report.   
 
 (2) The Joint Scrutiny Panel notes the work undertaken so far in developing the 

option for a Derbyshire wide service.   
 

(Assistant Director – Property and Estates [BDC/NEDDC]) 
 
19 Additional Urgent Items (Private Session) 
 
 There were no additional urgent items to be discussed in the private session of the 

meeting.  
 
 
 

______________ 
 
 
 
SSSC MINS (0310) 2016/AJD  

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



O&P SF 12.01.16 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors J Barr 

Borrell 
Catt 
V Diouf 
Derbyshire 
 
 

Councillors Ludlow++ 
Miles 
Perkins 
Sarvent 
Simmons 
Slack 

Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Barry Dawson Chief Finance Officer+++ 
Martin Elliott, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
John Fern, Communications and Marketing Manager++++ 
Rachel Lenthall, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Esther Thelwell, Senior Environmental Health Officer++ 
 
+ Attended for Minutes Nos. 46 and 47 
++ Attended for Minute No. 48 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 46 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 47 
 

44  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

45  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dyke and Callan. 
 

46  
  

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - BUDGET 
PREPARATION PROGRESS REPORT (VERBAL)  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Chief Finance 
Officer attended to provide members with a progress report on the 
Council’s latest budget situation.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



O&P SF 12.01.16 

2 
 
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that the current position was behind 
where the Council would normally be in the budget setting process. The 
provisional local government finance settlement was announced in 
December 2015 which included the grant settlement for the Council for 
2016/17 of £4.9m, £265k better than predicted. However, the Chief 
Finance Officer advised that there would be a funding cut of 36% between 
2015/16 and 2020/21 and outlined proposals to achieve the savings 
needed. There would be no tax freeze on Council Tax for 2016/17 
however it was noted that Local Authorities in the lowest quartile could 
increase Council Tax by £5 a year; Chesterfield is currently one place 
outside of the lower quartile group so does not qualify this time, but could 
qualify in future years if government offered it again. In addition, the New 
Homes Bonus was not set to change in 2016/17 and should bring in 
£902K. However there was uncertainty over the future income from the 
[...]
 savings had been 
made by service managers over the last few weeks and there was hope 
that more savings could be made and the deficit should be covered by the 
end of the year. However, the Chief Finance Officer advised that the next 
year, 2016/17, could be worse and was worried about what the deficit in 
future years could be, particularly if backdated payments for business rate 
reliefs and landfill sites were made. For 2016/17 a deficit of £1.5-£2m was 
predicted but a political cabinet and workshop day is to take place to 
produce more precise figures and generate savings proposals. 
 
Members asked questions about how the Council’s budget would be 
affected by having a unitary authority. The Leader responded that though 
there would be a financial advantage there would also be disadvantages. 
He suggested that there was a risk that a unitary authority could be 
created without the Council’s consent and advised members that it would 
be beneficial for the Council to look to create a unitary authority rather 
than have it imposed, if that were to happen.  At the current time the 
Leader had no desire to form a unitary authority. 
 
Members thanked the Leader and Chief Finance Officer for presenting the 
progress report and answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress report on the Budget for 2015/16 be noted.  
 

47  
  

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION - 
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the 
Communications and Marketing Manager presented a progress report on 
delivering the external and internal communications strategies.  
 

Page 77



O&P SF 12.01.16 

4 
 
 

The progress report on the external communications strategy included 
results from the bi-annual survey of residents which measured progress 
towards reaching the targets set in the strategy by 2017. Two targets had 
been met ahead of schedule and a further three had shown progress in 
line with
[...]
 
results of the employee survey and would be provided at the forum’s 
meeting in June 2016. The Communications and Marketing Manager 
provided members with a tour of the new Intranet page scheduled to go 
live in February 2016. Users would have access to the Intranet through 
personal devices and the content would be based on user needs and 
include an updated, user friendly phone directory. It was noted that due to 

Page 78



O&P SF 12.01.16 

5 
 
 

the content of the Intranet, users would need a username and password 
to log on. However, it was noted that the new Intranet would be a key 
factor in improving internal communications and allow for file sharing 
between teams to improve cross-team working.  
 
The Communications and Marketing Manager advised members that the 
Council’s two Executive Directors had carried out Back to the Floor style 
visits to different teams within the Council to consult with staff in order to 
improve two way communications between staff and managers. In 
addition, the visits allowed senior managers to experience the reality of 
working in different roles and they received feedback from staff on what 
had worked well and what could be improved. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration noted that the launch 
of the new Intranet and Internet sites would bring the Council into the 
professional arena. The Leader explained that the Council needed to 
keep up with the moving internet market and learn to use the internet 
presence in a professional way. The Leader noted the benefits of having 
a professional part of the organisation for communications which included 
the ability to inform the public directly rather than relying on other 
publications.  
 
Members thanked the Leader and the Communications and Marketing 
Manager for providing the progress report and answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the progress report be noted. 
 

2. That a progress report on the implementation of the internal and 
external s
[...]
ss 
the whole Council to source which staff have enforcement powers. She 
also noted that some staff may need refresher training. 
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer advised members that though 
the new Orders would be more flexible and wide ranging, the Council 
would need to be satisfied on reasonable grounds that the need for a 
PSPO is evidence based and fulfils the legalities.  
 
Members raised concerns about dogs on Country Parks, particularly 
where dogs are allowed onto football pitches and playgrounds used by 
children. The Senior Environmental Health Officer advised Members that 
dog walkers can be looked at under Dog Control Orders. The Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing commented that dogs’ fouling on 
football pitches was a countrywide issue and to tackle the problem 
members of the public needed to contact the Council to report issues. The 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing added that Neighbourhood 
Rangers could be enforcement officers however they can be reluctant to 
issue fines as they try to build a relationship with the community; however 
the Cabinet Member noted that there was a greater need for a consistent 
approach. 
 
Members thanked the Cabinet Member and the Senior Environmental 
Health Officer for attending and answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress report be noted. 
 

Page 81



O&P SF 12.01.16 

8 
 
 

2. That Holmebrook Valley Park be put forward for consideration for a 
PSPO. 
 

3. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum recommends 
the future variation, renewal or introduction of PSPO’s be 
considered as part of the Constitution review, and that delegation to 
the lowest appropriate decision making level be supported.   
 

4. That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer notes, for the scrutiny work 
programme planning session, consideration of the need for a 
holistic review of PSPO’s to help facilitate people working together 
better.  
 

5. That a training session on PSPOs be included on the Member 
development programme. 
 

6. That the Cabinet Member and Senior Environmental Health Officer 
note concerns raised about signs and notices at Langer Field.  

 
49  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Martin Elliott, proposed the 
use of a link to the forward plan rather than including the whole document 
in the agenda pack, this would allow members to view the most recent 
version of the plan. 
 
The forward plan was considered by the committee. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 

1. That the proposed link to the forward plan be accepted and used on 
subsequent agendas. 
 

2. That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

50  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Implementation Monitoring Form for 
Scrutiny Committee Recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

Page 82



O&P SF 12.01.16 

9 
 
 

That the Monitoring Report be accepted. 
 

51  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
The project group’s report on concessions on fees and charges was 
considered by Cabinet today (12 January, 2016). Cllr J Barr reported back 
that there had been a good response to the report from Cabinet and a 
lengthy discussion. Members noted that the work done by the project 
group had uncovered more areas that needed to be developed and there 
was a need to re-visit issues that some members had conflicted on. It was 
proposed to create a working group with representatives from the scrutiny 
project group to continue the work particularly with a focus on the 
development of a consistent approach across departments and to look 
ahead to where the council needed to be going. 
 
The Chair thanked the project group for the work they had done and 
commented that it provided a benchmark for how scrutiny reports are 
written. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the update be noted.  
 

2. That a working group be created to continue looking at concession 
on fees and charges and to include representatives of the scrutiny 
project group in the working group. 

 
52  

  
WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. The Chair noted that the programme had reduced in 
content in anticipation of the work programming scheduled for February 
2016. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
To approve the Work Programme. 
 

53  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 

Page 83



O&P SF 12.01.16 

10 
 
 

The scrutiny training session for Members scheduled to take place 07 
January, 2016 was cancelled. The Policy and Scrutiny Officer would re-
arrange the session and inform Members of the new date. 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer informed the committee that 
arrangements had begun for the Work Programming ‘Away Day’ on 16 
February, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the updates be noted. 
 

54  
  

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Panel meeting on 26 October, 2015 
were presented to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes be noted. 
 

55  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 10 November, 2015 were presented.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning - Progress on the Council Plan - Year 1 - 2015/16
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17
	2016-17 Draft Final Work Programme V2

	5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16
	Annual Scrutiny Rpt 2015-16 - Draft to OPSF

	6 Forward Plan
	7 Scrutiny Monitoring
	8 Joint Overview and Scrutiny
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


O&P SF 10.05.16 

1 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 10th May, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors J Barr 

Borrell 
Callan 
V Diouf 
Derbyshire 
 

Councillors P Gilby 
T Gilby + 
Perkins 
Sarvent 

Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Rachel Lenthall, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Donna Reddish, Policy and Communications Manager + 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 58 
 

56  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

57  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catt and Dyke. 
 

58  
  

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING - 
PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR 1 - 2015/16  
 
The Deputy Leader and Policy and Communications Manager attended to 
provide members with a progress report on the Council Plan for Year 1, 
2015/16. 
 
The Policy and Communications Manager informed Members that moving 
from a 1 year Council Plan to a 4 year Council Plan had achieved a 
positive effect with 85% of commitments for Year 1 being fully delivered 
with a further 2 close to completion. The 34 projects for 2015/16 were 
included as an appendix to the report and the Policy and Communications 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

2 
 
 

Manager noted that many of the projects were going above and beyond 
the mandatory requirements of the Council. 
 
Members asked if there had been a noticeable impact since the 
introduction of a risk assessment on all housing applications. The Policy 
and Communications Manager responded that the restructure within the 
Housing Solutions and Neighbourhoods teams had given more resources 
to focus on tenancy sustainment and supporting council tenants. The 
introduction of Universal Credit and changes to housing benefits for 
under-25s would further affect the tenancy sustainment rates but the new 
structure had put the council in a stronger position to tackle those 
challenges. 
 
Members commented that the Council had performed well, delivering on 
several big projects alongside running the day-to-day Council operations. 
However, concerns were raised regarding key project no. 30, the 
consultation on options for the former Queen Park’s Sports Centres’ land, 
as asbestos had been discovered unexpectedly and had delayed work. 
Members suggested that when scoping work, officer’s need to ensure that 
they have explored all hidden costs before announcing that a saving 
would be made.  
 
Of the commitments for 2016/17, Members asked which 3 carried the 
biggest risks. The Policy and Communications Manager replied that the 3 
biggest risks would be: 
 

 Sheffield City Region as the combined authority was linked to 
several projects in Chesterfield. Chesterfield Borough Council was 
applying to be a full constituent member, but there was a level of 
uncertainty regarding Sheffield City Region’s involvement with the 
projects if it failed in its application. 
 

 £29million investment in Council Housing Stock – there were 
concerns with maintaining the level of investment in future years. 
 

 Outdoor market – the costs involved in the reconfiguration were 
higher than anticipated and the project was on hold. 

 
Members enquired about progress on the Co-op development. The 
Deputy Leader reported that the development was unlikely to progress 
any further until the restaurants on the ground floor had been let. A gym 
had shown interest in occupying the basement and there was a hotel 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

3 
 
 

interested in using the upstairs floors. Members also raised concerns over 
the uncertain status of the BHS store on Vicar Lane. The Policy and 
Communications Manager noted that business lettings were still doing 
better than the previous year and there was approximately 91% 
occupancy across all the units in the town centre. The Deputy Leader 
added that as Vicar Lane is owned by a private company, the Council  
receives only 10% of the rental from the units on Vicar Lane. 
 
Members asked if the major developments in the town centre would 
include a varied combination of units, e.g. retail, restaurants etc. The 
Deputy Leader explained that the Northern Gateway project would involve 
mostly housing to increase the amount of people living in the town centre 
and raise customer levels for the new and existing businesses. 
 
Members had concerns that the area of town between Stephenson Place 
and Marks and Spencers, and in particular the Victoria Centre, was run 
down and not thriving. The Deputy Leader advised that the Victoria 
Centre was owned privately and the owners spent little on maintenance. 
The Policy and Communications Manager added that Chesterfield town 
centre was maintaining its position compared to other towns in the family 
group that included Mansfield and Worksop. 
 
Members thanked the Deputy Leader and Policy and Communications 
Manager for presenting the progress report and answering their 
questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress report be noted. 
 

2. That the Deputy Leader and Policy and Communications Manager 
be invited to the November meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum to provide a progress report on the 
implementation of the Council Plan. 

 
59  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report that included the 
details of the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Work 
Programme for 2016/17.  
 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

4 
 
 

The Chair noted that the involvement of Members in the work 
programming sessions had been successful in creating a work 
programme that included many issues that Scrutiny Members wanted to 
look at. Members commented that the sessions had worked well and had 
engaged Members in the decision making process. However, it was noted 
that some Members were absent for one or both sessions, the sessions 
would be evaluated to identify why Members did not attend.  
 
Members were invited to state their interest in joining one of the five 
Scrutiny Project Groups (SPGs). The following responses were received: 
 

 Play Strategy – Councillor Lisa-Marie Derbyshire 

 Venues – Councillors Tricia Gilby and Lisa-Marie Derbyshire to joint 
lead 

 Future of former QPSC – Councillors Ray Catt and Kate Sarvent to 
joint lead 

 Development of the Town Centre – Councillors Howard Borrell, Ian 
Callan and Vickey Diouf 

 Markets – Councillors Andy Slack and Jeannie Barr 
 
The membership of the groups would be confirmed at the next meeting of 
their respective Scrutiny committees. There was some uncertainty over 
the SPG on the Play Strategy, Councillor Derbyshire and the Policy and 
Scrutiny Officer would meet with the Interim Environmental Services 
Manager to discuss the plans for the strategy.  
 
In addition, the Scrutiny Member nominations for the Council Working 
Groups were discussed and one Scrutiny Member was put forward for 
each.  It was explained that this role would involve reporting back to 
scrutiny committee. It was also noted that if any Council Working Groups 
were established to look at Friends of Groups and Workforce Fit for the 
Future, that Scrutiny committees should consider nominating a Scrutiny 
Member to join the groups. 
 
Members thanked the Policy and Scrutiny Officer and Committee and 
Scrutiny Coordinators for the work they had done for the work 
programming action planning days. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

5 
 
 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 be 
approved and recommended to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (OSCs). 
 

2. That the following appointments to Council Working Groups be 
approved: 
 

 Member Development – Councillor Lisa-Marie Derbyshire 

 Constitution – Councillor Kate Sarvent 

 Housing Policy/HRA – Councillor Suzie Perkins 
 

3. That the appointment of Members to Scrutiny Project Groups be 
recommended for approval to the Council’s OSCs. 
 

4. That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer and Councillor Lisa-Marie 
Derbyshire meet with the Interim Environmental Services Manager 
to discuss the plans for the Play Strategy. 
 

5. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider 
appointing a representative to a Friends of Group Working Group 
should one be created, or that the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee consider creating a Scrutiny 
Project Group. 
 

6. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum consider 
appointing a representative to a Workforce Fit for Future Working 
Group should one be created. 

 
60  

  
SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report and a draft copy of the 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16. The annual report was complete 
pending the Chief Executive’s Comments. The Chair remarked that the 
Annual Report indicated that Scrutiny had changed for the better 
particularly through the increased involvement of Members in the work 
programming. Members also expressed that the work programming “away 
days” had improved the balance of items being put forward to the Scrutiny 
committees. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

6 
 
 

1. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum approve the 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16 for submission to Council. 
 

2. That the Policy and Scrutiny Officer in conjunction with the Joint 
Chairs be permitted to make any late, minor amendments to the 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16. 

 
61  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered by the forum. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

62  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Consideration was given to the Implementation Monitoring Report for 
Scrutiny Committee Recommendations. It was noted from the new work 
programme that an ICT (under Great Place, Great Service) update and an 
Internal and External Communications update was due for the next 
meeting of the forum on 14 June, 2016. 
 
Member’s also informed the Forum that on 16 May, 2016 there would be 
a Concessions Policy Working Group meeting and some members of the 
former Scrutiny Project Group had been invited to attend. Feedback 
would be received at the next meeting of the Forum on 14 June, 2016. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Monitoring Report be accepted and aligned with the new 
work programme. 
 

2. That feedback from the Concessions Policy Working Group be 
received at the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 14 
June, 2016. 

 
63  

  
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Panel meeting on 10 March, 2016 were 
presented to the committee. 
 



O&P SF 10.05.16 

7 
 
 

Councillors Borrell and Slack attended the Joint Scrutiny Panel meeting 
and noted that the meeting had been brief. Though Members commented 
that the meetings were often called at very short notice, it was agreed that 
continuing to scrutinise joint working was useful, particularly the Building 
Control Transformation project as that project was a good example of 
commercialisation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 

64  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
There were no Overview and Scrutiny Developments reported. 
 

65  
  

MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum held on 12 January, 2016 were presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


